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April 19, 2010
Dave Kelley

1274 Valley Forge Drive

Chico, CA 95973

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our file No. 10-060
Dear Mr. Kelley:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the honorarium provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We offer no opinion on the application of any other bodies of law or any incompatible activities restrictions your agency may impose.  
QUESTION

Are payments you would receive for writing non-fiction articles in a local newspaper about 1) a local architect, 2) local zoning and building code impacts on commercial building, and 3) design styles honoraria that the Act prohibits?
CONCLUSION


No.  As discussed in more detail below, compensation received in exchange for articles you write as part of your practice of a bona fide profession is earned income, not prohibited honoraria.
FACTS

You are a Planning Commissioner for the City of Chico, serving in your sixth year.  You are also a licensed architect with the firm Nichols, Melburg, and Rossetto Architects in Chico, CA.  You occasionally research and write articles about architecture, some of which are published in local newspapers.


ANALYSIS

The Act prohibits an elected officer of a local governmental agency from accepting an honorarium from any source.  (Section 89502(a).)  Included in the definition of “honorarium” is, “any payment made for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.”  (Section 89501(a).)  “Honorarium” does not include, however: “Earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.”  (Section 89501(b).)
Regulation 18931.2 also provides the following:

“(a) For purposes of Government Code Sections 89501 through 89506, an ‘article published’ means a nonfictional written work:

(1) That is produced in connection with any activity other than the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession; and 

(2) That is published in a periodical, journal, newspaper, newsletter, magazine, pamphlet, or similar publication.”  

You will be writing non-fiction articles for a local newspaper.  While this definition of the “article published” for purposes of the honorarium ban at Section 89502 is broad enough to include periodic columns in a local newspaper, this fact is not dispositive of your question.  Periodic columns in a local newspaper may fall under the exception in section 89501(b)(1) if:

“(1) The services are provided in connection with an individual’s business or the individual’s practice of or employment in a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, pursuant to [Regulations 18932.1 through 18932.3]; and

(2) The services are customarily provided in connection with the business, trade, or profession.”  (Regulation 18932(a).)
 A trade or professional practitioner is presumed to be “bona fide” if “the tradesperson or professional practitioner possesses current licensure or certification which is issued by state or federal occupational licensing authority, the issuance of which requires a demonstration of skill and knowledge in connection with the relevant trade or profession.”  (Regulation 18932.1(c)(1).)
Based on the facts provided, you are a licensed and practicing architect.  As a licensed architect, you are presumed to be a “bona fide” professional practitioner.  The remaining question is whether periodic columns in a local newspaper are “customarily provided” in connection with the business, trade or profession.

Generally, the determination of whether  a particular speech or article is “customarily provided” in connection with a bona fide trade or profession is made on a case-by-case basis.  (See, e.g., Halderman Advice Letter, I-08-073 and references therein.)  We have found that a speech given or article published that relates to the public official’s area of expertise is earned income not subject to the honorarium ban.  (Id., see also Uelman Advice Letter, A-00-281.)  You intend to write articles on architecture, architects and their styles, and other topics within your expertise.  Based on your position as a licensed architect and the direct correlation between that and your articles, we view the articles as being customarily provided in your bona fide profession.  As such, the payments you receive for these articles would not be prohibited honoraria, but would need to be disclosed on your statement of economic interests as earned income if the payments exceed $500 over a 12-month period.  (Regulation 18703.5.) 
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









Scott Hallabrin








General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan








Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 





� Your city attorney wrote on your behalf in 2006 with a similar set of facts (see Barker Advice Letter,     A- 06-188).  With the further information you provided, including article topics and your licensure information, we are able to offer more complete advice.





